

SCHEDULE 2

Article 2(b)

Modifications of Part 4 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 as it extends to Jersey

1. For the heading to Part 4 (AVIATION, SHIPPING AND RAIL) substitute “AVIATION AND SHIPPING”.

2. In section 22 (Authority-to-carry schemes)—

(a) for subsection (1) substitute—

“(1) The Minister may by Order make one or more schemes requiring a person (a “carrier”) to seek authority from the Minister to carry persons on aircraft or ships which are—

(a) arriving, or expected to arrive, in Jersey, or

(b) leaving, or expected to leave, Jersey.

A scheme made under this section is called an “authority-to-carry scheme”.”;

(b) in subsection (4) for “The Secretary of State” substitute “An Order under subsection (1)”;

(c) in subsection (5) for “Secretary of State” (in both places) substitute “Minister”;

(d) in subsection (7) for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Jersey”;

(e) for subsection (8) substitute—

“(8) The Subordinate Legislation (Jersey) Law 1960 shall apply to Orders under this section.”;

(f) omit subsections (9) and (10).

3. Omit section 23 (Authority-to-carry schemes: entry into force etc).

4. In section 24 (Penalty for breach of authority-to-carry scheme)—

(a) in subsection (1) for “Secretary of State may make regulations” substitute “Minister may make provision by Order”;

(b) in subsection (2) for “Regulations” substitute “An Order”;

(c) in subsection (3)—

(i) for “Regulations” substitute “An Order”;

(ii) for “regulations” substitute “Order”;

(d) in subsection (4) for “regulations” (in both places) substitute “Order”;

(e) in subsection (5)—

(i) for “regulations must” substitute “Order must”;

(ii) for “regulations made” substitute “an Order made”;

(f) for subsections (6) and (7) substitute—

“(6) Any penalty paid by virtue of this section must be paid to the Treasurer of the States and credited to the Annual Income of the States.

(7) The Subordinate Legislation (Jersey) Law 1960 shall apply to Orders under this section.”.

5. In section 25 (Aviation, maritime and rail security)—

(a) for the heading substitute “Aviation and maritime security”;

(b) in subsection (1) for “aviation, maritime and rail” substitute “aviation and maritime”;

(c) in subsection (3) for paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) substitute—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- “(a) the Aviation Security Act 1982, and
- (b) the Aviation and Maritime Security Act 1990.”.